
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 July 2014 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs S M Bayford 

Miss S M Bell 

Mrs M E Ellerton 

M J Ford, JP 

T J Howard 

L Keeble 

Mrs K Mandry 

D J Norris 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: K D Evans 

Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
29 May 2014. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Licensed Premises and Community Safety (Pages 3 - 24) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on incidents of crime and 
disorder and the control of licensed premises. 
 

7. Policy Statements Relating to the LGPS 2014 Regulations (Pages 25 - 34) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on policy statements 
relating to the LGPS 2014 Regulations. 
 

8. Actual Revenue Expenditure 2013/14 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Actual 
Revenue Expenditure for 2013/14. 
 

9. Presentation on the Responsibilities of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee  

 To receive a presentation from the Director of Community on the responsibilities of 
the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee. 
 

10. Annual Taxi Vehicle Renewals (Pages 41 - 44) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Annual Taxi Vehicle 
Renewals. 
 

11. Annual Health and Safety Service Plan (Pages 45 - 54) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Annual Health and Safety 
Service Plan. 
 

12. Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme (Pages 55 - 60) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2014/15. 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
30 June 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 29 May 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, 
M J Ford, JP, T J Howard, L Keeble, Mrs K Mandry, D J Norris, 
Mrs S Pankhurst and R H Price, JP 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 2 - 29 May 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence given at this meeting. 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee held on 18 March 2014 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

3. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL  
 
The Committee was reminded that it had decided to appoint a Licensing Panel 
with rotating membership to hear and determine various applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003, applications to drive or operate hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicles and applications under the Gambling Act 2005.  Members 
were reminded that, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, such a 
Panel may only comprise three members. 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a)          a Licensing Panel be appointed for 2014/15 with those terms of 
reference and delegated powers previously determined by the 
Committee on 1 February 2005, as amended on 23 January 2007 and 
subsequently confirmed by the Council on 15 February 2007; 

(b)          Councillor Mrs P M Bryant be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Panel for 2014/15; and  

(c)          members of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee be 
appointed to the Licensing Panel, such that it comprises the Chairman 
and two other members of the Committee, appointed on a rotating 
basis, subject to their having completed the necessary training. 

4. APPOINTMENT OF TRADING CONCESSIONS PANEL  
 
The Committee was reminded that it had decided to appoint a Trading 
Concessions Panel to deal with occasional issues arising from the grant of 
catering concessions in West Street, Fareham.  The Committee was invited to 
appoint the Panel for 2014/15.   

RESOLVED that:- 

(a)          Councillors Mrs P M Bryant, T M Cartwright, Mrs M E Ellerton, Mrs K 
Mandry and R H Price be appointed to the Licensing Trading 
Concessions Panel for 2014/15;  

(b)          Councillor Mrs P M Bryant be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Trading Concessions Panel for 2014/15; and 

(c)          Councillor T M Cartwright be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Trading Concessions Panel for 2014/15.   

  
(The meeting started at 3.24 pm 

and ended at 3.26 pm). 
 

Page 2



 

lc-130319-r04-gwh 

 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 8 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: LICENSED PREMISES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report highlights the work that is being undertaken by the Council as the licensing 
authority and the police as one of the responsible authorities in managing and 
addressing issues that relate to crime and disorder that could be associated with 
licensed premises. The report highlights the range of interventions and actions that can 
be taken and how
[...]
 West Street, 
Fareham 

Temporary 
Event Notice 

Representation by the Police Application withdrawn prior to the 
hearing taking place. 

23 October 
2013 

Portchester Castle Variation of 
Premises 
Licence 

Representations received Application withdrawn prior to the 
hearing taking place. 

11 December 
2013 

Sir Joseph Paxton, 
272 Hunts Pond 
Road, Titchfield 
Common 

Review Review raised by 
Environmental Health 
regarding the Licensing 
Objective the prevention of 
public nuisance 

The Panel determined that the matter 
could be addressed by varying the 
conditions on the Premises Licence.  
 
There was subsequently an appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court. 

2014     

9 January 
2014 

The Market Tavern, 
26-28 West Street, 
Fareham 

Variation of 
Premises 
Licence 

Representation made by 
Licensing Officer to facilitate a 
hearing as the application 
related to conditions put on the 
licence by the Licensing Panel.  

Application granted as requested 
subject to the retention of one 
condition 

 
 

P
age 24



lc-140708-r05-nwo.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 8 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject:  POLICY STATEMENTS RELATING TO THE LGPS 2014 

REGULATIONS    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

To inform on the changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from 1 
April 2014 and to seek approval of the proposed policy statements in relation to the 
employer discretions stipulate within the LGPS 2014 regulations.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is requested to: 

(a) Note the changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from 1 
April 2014; 

(b) Approve the proposed policy statements for those who stopped contributing to 
the LGPS between 1 April 2008 and 31 March 2014; and  

(c) Approve the proposed policy statements for those members who continue in 
the scheme or join it from 1 April 2014. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 

lc-140708-r05-nwo.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) employers 
must have a published written policy statement confirming how it will exercise the 
compulsory discretions and also any of the optional discretions allowed under LGPS 
that the employer decides to include. 

2. This policy statement must be reviewed regularly, revised as necessary and a copy of 
the policy statement must be provided to the pensions administrator which is 
Fareham’s case is Hampshire Pension Fund.  

LGPS REGULATIONS 2014 

3. The LGPS Regulations are effective from 1 April 2014 and introduce a number of 
changes to the scheme. The main changes are: 

 Basis of pension will be Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) – 
members will build up a pension each year for each pensionable 
employment held which is added to their pension account 

 An increased accrual rate of 1/49th from the current of 1/60th  

 Normal pension age aligned with the member’s State Pension Age(SPA) – it 
is currently 65 

 New definition of pensionable pay to include non-contractual overtime and 
additional hours for part time staff 

 Contribution rates based on actual pay instead of, as now, Full Time 
Equivalent 

 Revised contribution bands resulting in contribution increases for members’ 
earning more than £43,000 

 A new 50/50 option giving a choice to pay half contributions for half accrual 
rate (1/98th) 

 Option for leavers to elect for required payment from age 55 onwards 
without the need for employers consent 

 Qualifying period for benefits will increase from 3 months to 2 years – if a 
member leaves the scheme within 2 years they will receive a refund of 
contributions made.  

4. All pension built up before 1 April 2014 is fully protected and therefore, when a member 
leaves, all membership up to 31 March 2014 will be calculated using the final salary. 
For those members who have an existing rule of 85 protection, this will continue in the 
new scheme and will be auto
[...]
er LGPS 2008 

The Council will only accept elections to 
combine pension rights from previous local 
government employment with a current 
period of membership, which are made within 
12 months of re-joining the scheme, except 
for those members who hold certificates of 
protection or whose pension rights are 
affected by Pay & Benefits. 
 

 

Proposed FBC Policy for member who 
continue in the scheme or join it from 1 
April 2014 

The Council will only accept elections not to 
combine rights from previous local 
government employment with a current 
period of membership, which are made within 
12 months of re-joining the scheme. 

 

 

 

7. Discretion - Transfers of pension rights (LGPS Regulations 2014, regulation 100(6)) 

Impact of LGPS 2014 - Discretion unchanged. 

FBC’s Current Policy Under LGPS 2008 

The Council will only accept the election for 
transfer of pension rights from an external 
pension provider into the LGPS if this 
election is made within 12 months of the 
member joining the LGPS. 
 

 

Proposed FBC Policy for member who 
continue in the scheme or join it from 1 
April 2014 

The Council will only accept the election for 
transfer of pension rights from an external 
provider into the LGPS if this election is 
made within 12 months of the member joining 
the LGPS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Other Discretions 

Page 33



- 10 - 
 

lc-140708-r05-nwo.docx 

 

 

8. Discretion – Other Discretions 

Impact of LGPS 2014 - Discretion unchanged. 

FBC’s Current Policy Under LGPS 2008 

The Council will base any redundancy 
payment due to an employee on their actual 
weekly rate of pay (rather than the current 
statutory maximum) and on their years of 
continuous local authority service. The part of 
your redundancy payment that relates to 
earnings in excess of the statutory maximum 
can be used to buy additional service in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme. This 
option is only open to the employee if they 
request it before their employment ceases. 

Proposed FBC Policy for member who 
continue in the scheme or join it from 1 
April 2014 

The part of any redundancy payment that 
relates to earnings in excess of the statutory 
maximum can be used to buy additional 
pension in the LGPS. This option is only 
open to the employee if it is requested before 
employment ceases. It should be noted that 
there may be tax implications. 

 

9. Discretion – Other Discretions -  Injury Allowances – Regulations 2011 

Impact of LGPS 2014 - Not under 2008 Regulations but separate to 2014 Regulations 

FBC’s Current Policy Under LGPS 2008 

N/A 

Proposed FBC Policy for member who 
continue in the scheme or join it from 1 
April 2014 

The Council will not consider making an 
injury awarding under the regulation. 

 

 

Page 34



lc-140708-r04-nwo.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 8 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: ACTUAL REVENUE EXPENDITURE 2013/14    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out for the information of Members details of the actual revenue 
expenditure for 2013/14 in respect of the services for which this Committee is 
responsible. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Committee is asked to note the report. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



- 2 - 

lc-140708-r04-nwo.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The final accounts for the financial year 2013/14 for this Committee show that the 
actual expenditure of £358,955 represented a saving of £40,745 compared with the 
revised budget of £399,700 that was approved by this Committee on 19 November 
2013. The actual totals of gross expenditure and income are set out in the table 
below: 

  

Base 
Budget 
2013/14 

Revised 
Budget 
2013/14 

Actual 
2013/14 Variance  

  £ £ £ £ 

Employees 393,000 376,900 408,116 31,216 

Premises-Related Expenditure 15,000 15,000 9,542 -5,458 

Transport 1,400 2,500 3,069 569 

Supplies & Services 151,400 162,800 130,439 -32,361 

Contract Payments 3,100 5,500 7,819 2,319 

Internal Support 118,300 130,200 131,093 893 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 682,200 692,900 690,078 -2,822 

     

Other Grants and Reimbursements -110,000 -116,800 -140,373 -23,573 

Sales -1,800 -1,800 -1,644 156 

Fees & Charges -174,600 -174,600 -189,106 -14,506 

GROSS INCOME -286,400 -293,200 -331,123 -37,923 

NET EXPENDITURE 395,800 399,700 358,955 -40,745 

 

2. The main variations reflect increased spending of £31,000 on employees, and 
savings of £32,000 on supplies and services.  Additional income of £14,500 was 
generated through fees and charges, and receipts of Grants and Reimbursements 
were nearly £23,500 more than anticipated. 

3. The increase in employee costs have been impacted by severance payments set 
out in the Efficiency Savings report of the Chief Executive Officer that was approved 
by the Executive on 3 March 2014, this has impacted predominantly on the 
Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement services. 

4. The actual revenue expenditure for the year analysed over the main service 
headings is shown in the following table: 

  

Base 
Budget 
2013/14 

Revised 
Budget 
2013/14 

Actual 
2013/14 Variance  

 £ £ £ £ 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Vehicles -3,800 -3,900 -5,603 -1,703 

Licensing -9,000 -6,800 4,736 11,536 

Health & Safety Enforcement 157,900 146,400 173,149 26,749 

Election Services 250,700 264,000 186,673 -77,327 

NET EXPENDITURE 395,800 399,700 358,955 -40,745 

Page 36



- 3 - 
 

lc-140708-r04-nwo.docx 

 

 

5. A detailed breakdown of the actual cost of the individual services is shown in 
Appendix A. The main variations from the approved budgets are examined in the 
following paragraphs. 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

6. This service saw additional income of £1,700 for the financial year. The main 
variations were an increase of nearly £4,000 in employee costs and a reduction of 
nearly £1,500 on supplies and services; this was mainly due to a reduction in 
payments to the Disclos
[...]
0. In addition there was almost 
£19,000 reduction in supplies and services, mainly due to the budget being 
increased for Individual Electoral Registration (IER) but was not spent in 2013/14, 

Page 37



- 4 - 
 

lc-140708-r04-nwo.docx 

 

plus additional income of nearly £12,000 relating to IER which is to be implemented 
from 2014/15. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

13. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

14. The cost of the services provided by this Committee was £40,745 less than 
anticipated when the revised budgets were prepared and the reasons for this are 
set out in this report.  

APPENDIX A - Actual Cost of Individual Services 2013/14 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 

 
Reference Papers:  

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources, and the Director of Regulatory and 
Democratic Services to this Committee on 19 November 2013 - Spending Plans 
2013/14. 
 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Linda Arthur (Ext 4515). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 38



- 5 - 
 

lc-140708-r04-nwo.docx 

 

 
 APPENDIX A 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

Base 
2013/14 

Revised 
2013/14 

Actual 
2013/14 

  £ £ £ 

Employees 57,900 52,700 56,576 

Transport 100 100 0 

Supplies & Services 15,700 14,200 12,817 

Contract Payments 0 1,200 1,268 

Internal Support 11,400 16,800 17,496 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 85,100 85,000 88,157 

Sales -300 -300 -104 

Fees & Charges -88,600 -88,600 -93,656 

GROSS INCOME  -88,900 -88,900 -93,760 

NET EXPENDITURE -3,800 -3,900 -5,603 

    

    

LICENSING 
Base 

2013/14 
Revised 
2013/14 

Actual 
2013/14 

 £ £ £ 

Employees 53,100 52,700 67,017 

Transport 100 300 609 

Supplies & Services 3,800 2,700 2,210 

Contract Payments 3,100 4,300 6,550 

Internal Support 16,900 19,200 23,464 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 77,000 79,200 99,850 

Fees & Charges -86,000 -86,000 -95,114 

GROSS INCOME  -86,000 -86,000 -95,114 

NET EXPENDITURE -9,000 -6,800 4,736 

    

    
HEALTH & SAFETY 
ENFORCEMENT 

Base 
2013/14 

Revised 
2013/14 

Actual 
2013/14 

 £ £ £ 

Employees 120,800 106,500 129,004 

Transport 200 1,000 935 

Supplies & Services 13,500 12,400 15,815 

Internal Support 23,400 26,500 27,425 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 157,900 146,400 173,179 

Fees & Charges 0 0 -30 

GROSS INCOME  0 0 -30 

NET EXPENDITURE 157,900 146,400 173,149 

 
 

Page 39



- 6 - 
 

lc-140708-r04-nwo.docx 

 

 
 

ELECTION SERVICES 
Base 

2013/14 
Revised 
2013/14 

Actual 
2013/14 

 £ £ £ 

Employees 161,200 165,000 155,519 

Premises 15,000 15,000 9,542 

Transport 1,000 1,100 1,525 

Supplies & Services 118,400 133,500 99,597 

Internal Support 66,600 67,700 62,709 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 362,200 382,300 328,892 

Other Grants & Reimbursements -110,000 -116,800 -140,373 

Sales -1,500 -1,500 -1,540 

Fees & Charges  0 0 -306 

GROSS INCOME  -111,500 -118,300 -142,219 

NET EXPENDITURE 250,700 264,000 186,673 

 
 

Page 40



lc-140708-r06-iri.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 8 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: ANNUAL TAXI VEHICLE RENEWALS    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

As of May 2014 Fareham Borough Council had a fleet of 232 Hackney Carriage and 
60 Private Hire vehicles. Vehicle licences are granted on an annual basis.  All 
licences are granted on 1 May and expire on 30 April the following year.  Each year 
in January the renewal paperwork is sent to all of the owners and they then present 
all of their vehicle documents up to March.  In March and April the licensing team 
undertakes the inspection of all of the vehicles, to ensure they are kept in a clean, 
serviceable and roadworthy condition.  This report details the work involved with 
annual vehicle licence renewals and provides a summary of the result of the 
inspections. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee notes the content of the report and the work involved with the 
annual Hackney Carriage and 
[...]
at time due to extremely poor paintwork.  
This vehicle has not been represented.  All other vehicles presented for inspection 
were issued with a new plate. Some owners were advised that their vehicles would 
need a complete overhaul to pass next year's inspections.  

Back Office Work 

23. The inspection forms were scanned on to the system and the case closed and a 
record made in Ocella of the inspection and defects found. Returned plates are 
collected by Mogo (the manufacturer) to be recycled.  

Background Papers: 

None 

Reference Papers:  

None 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Ian Rickman (Ext 2401). 
 

Page 44



 

lc-130319-r03-jtr.doc 

 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 8 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Council is designated as an Enforcing Authority under the Health and Safety 
(Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998 and is responsible for the enforcement of the 
Health & Safety at Work etc. Act 1974. The Council has a duty to carry out its 
functions in accordance with guidance issued by the Health & Safety Executive. The 
guidance is issued under Section 18 of the Act. The Council each year is required to 
produce an Intervention Plan to meet the requirements of the Section 18 guidance. 
The guidance reflects the Health & Safety Executive Board's strategy, key outcomes 
from the Hampton, Rogers and Löfstedt Reviews and sets out the approach to 
developing effective health and safety regulatory interventions based upon risk. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Members approve the Section 18 Health & Safety Intervention Plan, attached as 
Appendix A. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



- 2 - 

lc-130319-r03-jtr.doc 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council is designated as an Enforcing Authority under the Health and Safety 
(Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998 and is responsible for the enforcement of
[...]
s is 
being implemented for the EH Partnership Enforcement Team. 

Page 52

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/pdf/licencing_and_inspections/EnforcementPolicy.pdf


- 1 - 

lc-130319-r03-jtr.doc 

 
 

Page 53





lc-140708-r03-mge.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 8 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2014/15    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At the Committee meeting in March, the progress of the Work Programme for 
2013/14 was considered and a Work Programme for 2014/15 was agreed. Members 
are now invited to note the actions from the last meeting and to review the work 
programme for 2014/15. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

(a) that the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 
18 March be noted; and  

 
(b) that the Work Programme for 2014/15, attached as Appendix B to the report, be 

reviewed. 
 

 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12



- 2 - 

lc-140708-r03-mge.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the Committee meeting on 18 March 2014, the progress on the Work Programme 
for 2013/14 was reported.  

MONITORING 

2. Details of progress on actions arising from matters considered at that meeting are 
shown in Appendix A for members’ information. 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 

3. The work programme for 2014/15 agreed at the last meeting is attached as Appendix 
B. 

RISK ASSESSMENT  

4. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

The Committee is invited to:- 
 

(i) note progress on matters considered by the Committee at its last meeting, 
as shown in Appendix A; and 

 
(ii) review the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme 

for 2014/15, as set out in Appendix B. 
 

 
Background Papers: None. 

 
Reference Papers: None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Martyn George (Ext 4400). 
 

APPENDIX A – Review of actions from last meeting 

APPENDIX B – Work Programme for 2014/15

Page 56



- 3 - 

lc-140708-r03-mge.docx 

 

APPENDIX A  

LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 8 July 2014 

Progress on Actions from last meeting   

Date of 
Meeting 

18 March 2014 

Subject Committee Work Programme 2013/14 and Draft for 2014/15 

Type of Item Programming 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services reviewing the Committee's Work 
Programme for 2013/14 and giving consideration to a draft work programme for 2014/15. It was noted that, as referred to in 
paragraph 4 of the report, owing to the change of date for the local elections, there would be an additional meeting in 2013/14, 
on 6 May 2014.  
RESOLVED that:-  
(a) the progress report on the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme for 2013/14, as shown in 
Appendix A to the report, be noted;  
 
(b) the unassigned item, Annual Health and Safety Service Plan, be added to the work programme for 6 May 2014;  
 
(c) Review of Implementation of IER (minute 6 (d) above refers) be added to the draft work programme for 2014/15;  
 
(d) the officers be requested to make arrangements for a follow-up member licensing training session with Peter Savill on 
review hearings during 2014/15, possibly in July; and  
 
(e) subject to (c) and (d) above, the proposed draft Work Programme for 2014/15, as shown in Appendix B to the report, be 
approved.  
 

Outcome Work programmes amended accordingly. 

Link Officer Garry White 

  

Subject Monitoring Report on Applications Received 

Type of Item Monitoring 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on the work associated with the 
Licensing function.  

P
age 57



- 4 - 
 

lc-140708-r03-mge.docx 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

Outcome Complete. 

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

  

Subject Individual Electoral Registration 

Type of Item Policy Review 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on Individual Electoral 
Registration (IER).  
The Committee received a presentation from the Democratic Services Manager illustrating various aspects of IER, including 
details of the preparation, timetable, challenges, opportunities and solutions.  
RESOLVED that:-  
(a) the proposed changes to the current electoral registration system be noted;  
(b) the officers be requested to arrange a briefing to advise all members of the Council of the forthcoming changes to electoral 
registration;  
(c) the officers be requested to note the suggestions to assist in the implementation and promotion of the IER scheme relating 
to the Summer cycle of Community Action Team (CAT) meetings, Fareham Today and Hampshire Now; and  
(d) a further report be presented to the Committee to review the implementation of IER following the publication of the register 
of electors on 1 December 2014. 

Outcome Members’ briefing took place on 2 June 2014. Item added to work programme for 20 January 2015. 

Link Officer Elaine Wildig 

  

Subject Notice of Council Resolution Regarding Tattooing, Semi-Permanent Skin-Colouring, Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis 

Type of Item Policy Review 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on the adoption of additional 
provisions relating to the bye-laws adopted under section 15 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  
RECOMMENDED that the Council adopt Section 120 of the Local Government Act 2003 to enable the existing bye-laws 
made under Section 15 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to be extended to apply to cosmetic 
piercing and semi-permanent skin colouring. 

Outcome At the Council meeting on 24 April 2014 the recommendation was accepted and approved. 

Link Officer Mandy Hovey 

Date of 
Meeting 

6 May 2014 meeting cancelled 

P
age 58



- 5 - 

lc-140708-r03-mge.docx 

 

APPENDIX B 
  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE – DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 

2014/15 

 

DATE SUBJECT TRAINING 
SESSION/WORKSHOP 

8 JULY 2014 Policy Statements Relating to the 
LGPS 2014 Regulations 

Presentation on the Responsibilities 
of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

Committee work programme 
2014/15 

Annual Taxi Vehicle Renewals 

Actual Revenue Expenditure 
2013/14 

 

 

16 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

 

 

Committee work programme 
2014/15 

Six- monthly Monitoring Report on 
Applications Received  

 

 

18 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

 

Spending Plans 2015/16 

Committee work programme 
2014/15 

 

 

20 JANUARY 2015 

 

Committee work programme 
2014/15 

Review of Implementation of IER  

 

 

17 MARCH 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee work programme 
2014/15 and draft for 2015/16 

Monitoring Report on Applications 
Received  

Annual Report on Licensed 
Premises and Community Safety 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



- 6 - 
 

lc-140708-r03-mge.docx 

 

To be assigned: 

 

Annual Health and Safety Service Plan 

 

In-house Licensing Training Sessions (2) 

 

 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Licensed Premises and Community Safety
	lc-140708-r02-nba-AppA

	7 Policy Statements Relating to the LGPS 2014 Regulations
	8 Actual Revenue Expenditure 2013/14
	10 Annual Taxi Vehicle Renewals
	11 Annual Health and Safety Service Plan
	12 Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 July 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

  Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 
 

  

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, K D Evans 
(deputising for L Keeble), M J Ford, JP, T J Howard, 
Mrs K Mandry, D J Norris, Mrs S Pankhurst and Mrs K K Trott 
(deputising for R H Price, JP) 
 

 
  

 
 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 2 - 8 July 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman, Councillor Mrs P M 
Bryant and from Councillors L Keeble and R H Price, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee held on 29 May 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made an announcement on behalf of Councillor Mrs P M Bryant 
concerning the recent retirement of the Licensing Officer, Mrs Mandy Hovey, 
thanking her for her 28 years’ service with Fareham Borough Council and 
wishing her well in her retirement. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

MATTER SUBMITTED FOR CONFIRMATION 
 

6. POLICY STATEMENTS RELATING TO THE LGPS 2014 REGULATIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on policy statements relating to the LGPS 2014 Regulations. 
  
RECOMMENDED that:- 
  
(a)                      the changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

from 1 April 2014 be noted; 

(b)                       the proposed policy statements for those who stopped contributing 
to the LGPS between 1 April 2008 and 31 March 2014 be approved; 
and  

(c)                        the proposed policy statements for those members who continue in 
the scheme or join it from 1 April 2014 be approved. 

 
DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 

7. LICENSED PREMISES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on incidents 
of crime and disorder and the control of licensed premises. Copies of 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 3 - 8 July 2014 

 

 

Appendix B to the report were circulated at the meeting, together with a 
revised version of Appendix A to the report. 

  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

  
10. ACTUAL REVENUE EXPENDITURE 2013/14  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Actual Revenue Expenditure for 2013/14. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11. PRESENTATION ON THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Community on the 
responsibilities of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee. The 
presentation included details of the general and specific functions of the 
Committee and, in particular, Health and Safety, Licensing, General Licensing, 
Taxi Licensing, Safety Advisory Group, Election Services, Registration 
Services, Individual Electoral Registration (IER) and the Timetable of 
Elections. 

  
RESOLVED that the Director of Community be thanked for his presentation. 
 

12. ANNUAL TAXI VEHICLE RENEWALS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
Annual Taxi Vehicle Renewals. 

  
RESOLVED that the content of the report and the work involved with the 
annual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire renewals be noted. 
 

13. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
Annual Health and Safety Service Plan. 
  
RESOLVED that the Section 18 Health & Safety Intervention Plan, as shown 
in Appendix A to the report, be approved.  
 

14. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
Committee's work programme for 2014/15. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a)          the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held 

on 18 March be noted, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be noted;  
  



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 4 - 8 July 2014 

 

 

(b)          a members’ training session in September/October be added to the work 
programme for 2014/15; and 
  

(c)          subject to (b) above, the Work Programme for 2014/15, as shown in 
Appendix B to the report, be confirmed. 

  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.50 pm). 

 
 


